TECHNICAL DIGEST
2
Arkema strives to bring its customers sustainable and
innovative solutions contributing to the Sustainable
Development Goals (SDGs) of the United Nations.
To that end, Arkema operates as a responsible
manufacturer and resolutely observes a policy of
continuous progress and operational excellence.

on R-12 for some time. When the residual oil
concentration is appropriate, remove R-12, replace
the filter-drier, and charge R-134a.
PROPERTIES R-134a
Average Molecular Weight (g/mol) 102.0
Normal Boiling Point (°F) -14.9
Critical Temperature (°F) 213.9
ASHRAE Safety Group
Classification
A1
Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP) 0
Global Warming Potential
(GWP) AR4
1,430
10
Forane® 404A refrigerant (R-404A) is a non-
ozone depleting, near azeotropic blend of HFC
refrigerants R-125, R-143a, and R-134a.
Forane
®

Global Warming Potential
(GWP) AR4
3,922
11
PROPERTIES R-407C
Average Molecular Weight (g/mol) 86.2
Normal Boiling Point (°F) -46.5
Critical Temperature (°F) 186.9
ASHRAE Safety Group
Classification
A1
Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP) 0
Global Warming Potential
(GWP) AR4
1,774
Forane® 407C refrigerant (R-407C) is a non-ozone
depleting blend of HFC refrigerants R-32, R-125,
and R-134a. It has been formulated to closely
match the properties of R-22.
Forane

Charging with R-410A can be done either as a vapor
or a liquid. End-users should check with their
equipment manufacturer’s guidelines for specific
charging instructions.
PROPERTIES R-410A
Average Molecular Weight (g/mol) 72.6
Normal Boiling Point (°F) -60.6
Critical Temperature (°F) 160.4
ASHRAE Safety Group
Classification
A1
Ozone Depletion Potential (ODP) 0
Global Warming Potential
(GWP) AR4
2,088
Forane® 410A (R-410A) is a non-ozone depleting blend of HFC refrigerants
R-32 and R-125. It was developed as a replacement for many air-conditioning
applications previously served by R-22. Due to its higher refrigerating
capacities and operating pressures, R-410A should never be used to
retrofit existing R-22 systems.
13
Forane® 427A refrigerant (R-427A) is a non-ozone epleting blend
of HFC refrigerants R-32, R-125, R-143a, and R-134a. R-427A was
developed as a retrofit refrigerant for many R-22 applications.
Forane
®

(CFC-11 = 1.0)
0
Global Warming Potential (GWP1)
(CO2= 1.0)
1,396
1GWP according to IPCC AR4. Values for 100-year
time horizon.
17
Forane® 452A is a lower GWP, A1 (non flammable) HFO refrigerant
blend designed to replace R-404A or R-507A in commercial and
transport refrigeration.
Forane
®
 452A
APPLICATION
Forane® 452A (R-452A) can be used in new
equipment or in retrofit applications for commercial
and transport refrigeration including window units,
mini-splits, portables, and chillers.
PROPERTIES & PERFORMANCE